UNOFFICIAL COPY

Doc#. 2408924321 Fee: $107.00
KAREN A. YARBROUGH

COOK COUNTY CLERK'S CFFICE
Date 4/8/2024 12.01 PM Pg: 1 of 9

Recording Requested By/Return To:
LOANDEPOT.COM LLC

999 TECH ROW, #200

MADISON HEIGHTS, M1 48071

This Instranent Prepared By:
LOANDEFPUT . COM LLC
26642 TOWNMc TENTRE DRIVE
FOOTHILL RAaritl, CA 92610
~— [Space Above This Line For Recording Data)

MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

Property Address: 11543 § TROY DR,
MERRIONETTE PARK, ILLINOIS 60813
Loan Number 5000001395
FHA Case Number 203 137-8592032 703

This Loan Modification Agreement (“Aoreement’), effective on 1ST DAY OF MAY, 2024,
between TAVARES GORDON (“Borrower"), ard LOANDEPOT.COM LLC ("Lender’), amends and
supplements (1) the Mortgage, Deed of Trust, or Security Deed (the "Security Instrument”) dated
AUGUST 04, 2016 and recorded in COOK COULWTY_ AUGUST 10, 2016 INSTRUMENT NO.
1622356047 and {2) the Note in the original principal suin-ofhU.S $118,808.00, bearing the same date
as, and secured by, the Security Instrument, which covers tnz r2al and personal property described in
the Security Instrument and defined therein as the "Property” l:cated at

11543 § TROY DR, MERRIONETTE PARK, ILLINJIS 60803
(Property Address)

the real property described being set forth as follows:

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

LOT 260 IN MAHONEY ESTATES, A SUBDIVISION OF THE NORTH 3/4 OF THE VWCST 1/2 OF
THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 24, TOWNSHIP 37 NCRTH, RANGE 13, EALT OF THE
THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, (EXCEPT THEREFROM THE RIGHT OF THE CHICAZQ AHD
SOUTHERN RAILROAD COMPARNY) IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS, RECORDED IN INSCZAIMENT
NQ. 1622356047 PARCEL ID: 24-24-307-063-0000

Tax Parcel No.: 24-24-307-003-0000

if my representations and covenants in Section 1 continue to be true in all material respects, then this
Modification Agreement {*Agreement”) will, as set forth in Section 3, amend and supplement (1} the
Security Instrument on the Property, and (2) the Promissory Note secured by the Security Instrument
(“Original Note"). The Security Instrument and Original Note together, as they may previously have
been amended, are referred to as the "Loan Documents.” Except for "Subordinate Note" and

51003004v24 .1
Rev. 10/16
Version 03 22 2024 11_11.23 {page 1 of 9)

el ikt |



2409924321 Page: 2 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan Number 5000001395

“Subordinate Security instrument”, capitalized terms used in this Agreement and not defined have the
meaning given to them in Loan Documents.

| understand that after | sign and return the Subordinate Note, Subordinate Security Instrument, and
two copies of this Agreement to the Lender, the Lender will send me a signed copy of this Agreement,
This Agreement will not take effect unless the preconditions set forth in Section 2 have been satisfied.

1. My Representations and Covenants. | certify, represent to Lender, covenant and agree:

A | am experiencing a financial hardship, and as a result, (i) | am in default under the
'_oan Documents or my default is imminent, and (ji} | do not have sufficient income or
acvess to sufficient liquid assets to cure the default or to make the monthly mortgage
paymeznts now or in the near future;

B. The Pioparty has not been condemned;

C. There Gas been no impermissible change in the ownership of the Property since |
signed ine Loan Documents. A permissible change would be any transfer that the
Lender is renwired by law to allow, such as a transfer to add or remove a family
member, spouse or-domestic partner of the undersigned in the event of a death,
divorce or marrage;

D. Under penalty of perjury.'all documents and information | have provided fo Lender in
connection with this Agreertent, including the documents and information regarding
my eligibility for the Prograr, are true and correct; and

E. If Lender requires me to obtain ¢reait counseling in connection with the Program, | will
do so.

2 Acknowledgements and Preconditions to ‘Mudification. | understand and acknowtedge
that:

A. If prior to the Modification Effective Date as set torth in"Cection 3 the Lender determines
that any of my representations in Section 1 are 12 lopger true and correct or any
covenant in Section 1 has not been performed, the Loan‘c*acuments will not be modified,
this Agreement will terminate, and the Subordinate Noie“ard Subordinate Security
Instrument will not be in effect. In that event, the Lender will'rave all of the rights and
remedies provided by the Loan Documents; and

B. I understand that the Loan Documnents will not be modified unless and wnt?! /i}.the Lender
accepts this Agreement by signing and returning a copy of it to mg, and (i) the
Modification Effective Date (as defined in Section 3) has occurred. | further’1:nderstand
and agree that the Lender will not be obligated or bound to make any madificauci: of the
lLoan Documents if | fail to meet any one of the requirements under this Agreement,

3. The Modification. If my representations and covenants in Section 1 continue to be true in all
material respects and all preconditions to the modification set forth in Section 2 have been
met, the Loan Documents will automatically become modified on MAY 01, 2024 (the
“Modification Effective Date”) and alt unpaid late charges that remain unpaid will be waived,
The first modified payment will be due on JUNE 01, 2024.

91003004v24.1

Rev. 10/16

Version 03_22 2024 11_11.23 {page 2 of 9)

IR b AR e |



2408924321 Page: 3 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan Number 5000001395

A. The Maturity Date will be: MAY 01, 2064.

B. The current Total Qutstanding Balance of my loan includes all unpaid principal and
amounts that will be past due as of the Mcdification Effective Date. The current Total
Qutstanding Balance of my Original Note includes unpaid principal, unpaid and deferred
interest, projected escrow shortages, escrow advances and other costs, but excludes
unpaid late charges, and is less any amounts paid to the Lender but not previously
credited to my Loan. The current Total Qutstanding Balance of my loan is $170,662.51.

C."The Total Outstanding Balance will be reduced by $33,511.71. This amount will be
ircivded in a new, non-interest bearing Subordinate Note ("Subordinate Note”), payable to
hiz?, and will not be due until the Qriginal Note is paid off, matures, or | sell the property,
whiltiverer is earliest.

D. The Tota! Quistanding Balance less the amount of the Subordinate Note, or $137,150.80,
will be the NrwPrincipal Balance of my Original Note. Interest at the rate of 6.7500% will
begin to accrue on the New Principal Balance as of MAY 01, 2024 and the first new
monthly payment-aninie New Principal Balance will be due on JUNE 01, 2024.

My payment schedule for the modified Loan is as follows:

Years | Interest | Interest Rate | Monthiy | Estimated | Total Payment Number
Rate Change Prificipa’ | Monthly Monthly Begins of
Date ana j Escrow Payment® | On Monthly
Interes:..| Payment Payments
Payment |_finaunt*
Amount /
40 6.7500% | 05-01-2024 | $827.51 | $54€.57, $1,374.04, | 06-01-2024 | 480
may-zcujust | may adjust
periodically’ | periodically

*The escrow payments may be adjusted periodically in actordance with applicable law
and therefore my total monthly payment may change accordingty

The above terms in this Section 3.D. shall supersede any provisionz o th= contrary in the
Loan Documents, including but not limited to, provisions for an adjustable, step or simple
interest rate or for a graduated or growing-equity payment schedule.

| understand that, if | have a pay option adjustable rate mortgage loan, upon madirization,
the minimum monthly payment option, the interest-anly or any other payment options will
no longer be offered and that the monthly payments described in the above payment
schedule for my modified Loan will be the minimum payment that will be due each month
for the remaining term of the Loan. My modified Loan wiil not have a negative amortization
feature that would allow me to pay less than the interest due resulting in any unpaid
interest being added to the outstanding principal balance.

91003004v24.1
Rev. 10116
Version 03_22 2024 11_11_23 {page 3 of 9}

| iganth et ieee |




E.

2408924321 Page: 4 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan Number 5000001395

| will be in default if | do not comply with the terms of the Loan Documents, as maodified by
this Agreement.

If a default rate of interest is permitted under the Loan Documents, then in the event of
default under the Loan Documents, as amended, the interest that will be due will be the
rate set forth in Section 3.0.

| agree to pay in full the Subordinate Note and any other amounts slill cwed under the
Loan Documents by the earliest of: (i) the date | sell or transfer an interest in the Property,
{ii) the date | pay all amounts due and owing under the Original Note, including any
subsequent modifications to the Original Note, or (iii} the new Maturity Date set forth in
&ciion 3.A above.

4, Additional Ayreements. | agree te the following:

A

910G3004v24.1

Rev. 10/16

That all persoris who signed the Loan Documents or their authorized representative(s)
have signed thiz Agreement, the Subordinate Note, and the Subordinate Security
Instrument, unless (i) a borrower or co-borrower is deceased; (ii) the borrower and co-
borrower are divorced sind the property has been transferred to one spouse in the divorce
decree, the spouse who p2 longer hag an interest in the property need not sign this
Agreement (although the'.n4r-signing spouse may continue to be held liable for the
obligation under the Loan Dccuiments); or (iii} the Lender has waived this requirement in
writing.

. That this Agreement, the Subordinate Note, and the Subordinate Security Instrument shail

supersede the terms of any modificaticn, ‘orbearance, trial period plan or other workout
plan that | previously entered into with Lenier:

To comply, except to the extent that they are morinizd by this Agreement, the Subordinate
Note, and the Subordinate Securty Instrument. with all covenants, agreements, and
requirements of the Loan Documents including my ajreement to make all payments of
taxes, insurance premiums, assessments, Escrow lgris. impounds, and all other
payments, the amount of which may change periodically oveithe term of my Loan.

That this Agreement constitutes notice that the Lender’s waive: as ta payment of Escrow
[tems, if any, has been revoked, and | have been advised of the ainount needed to fully
fund my escrow account.

That the Loan Documents as modified by this Agreement are duy vebd, binding
agreements, enforceable in accordance with their terms and are hereby reatfimed. The
Loan Daocuments constitute a first lien on the Property and are in no way prejuciced by
this Agreement.

That all terms and provisions of the Loan Documents, except as expressly modified by
this Agreement, the Subordinate Note, and the Subordinate Security Instrument, remain in
full force and effect; nothing in this Agreement or the Subordinate Note, or the
Subordinate Security Instrument shall be understood or construed to be a satisfaction or
release in whole or in part of the obligations contained in the Loan Documents; and that
except as otherwise specifically provided in, and as expressly medified by, this

Version 03 22 2024 11 11 23 {page 4 of 9)

i ant b e



2409924321 Page: 5 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan Number 5000001395

Agreement, the Subordinate Note, and the Subordinate Security Instrument, the Lender
and | will be bound by, and will comply with, all of the terms and conditions of the Loan
Documents.

. That the mortgage insurance premiums on my loan may increase and the date on which |
may request cancellation of mortgage insurance may change as a result of this loan
madification,

M. That, as of the Modification Effective Date, notwithstanding any other provision of the
!.oan Documents, if alt or any part of the Property or any interest in it is sold or transferred
without Lender's prior written consent, Lender may, at its option, require immediate
payment in fulf of all sums secured by the Security Instrument. Lender shall not exercise
this apiion if state or federal law, rules or reguiations prohibit the exercise of such aption
as oi"if= date of such sale or transfer. If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give
me nolice Gi 2cceleration. The notice shall provide a period of not less than 30 days from
the date the: notice is delivered or mailed within which | must pay all sums secured by the
Subordinate secunty Instrument. If | fail to pay these sums prior to the expiration of this
period, Lender ray ‘ivoke any remedies permitted by the Security Instrument without
further notice or dernand-cn me.

[.  That, as of the Modificatinn.Effective Date, | understand that the Lender will only allow the
transfer and assumption of.h2 Loan, including this Agreement, to a transferee of my
property as permitted under the/Carn St. Germain Act, 12 U.S.C. Section 1701-3. A buyer
or transferee of the Property will not.be permitted, under any other circumstance, to
assume the Loan. Except as noted hercin, this Agreement may not be assigned to, or
assumed by, a buyer or transferee of vie'+roperty.

J.  That, as of the Madification Effective Date, if ‘any provision in the Criginal Note or in any
addendum or amendment to the Criginal Note a'c:ved for the assessment of a penalty for
full or partial prepayment of the Original Note, such/provision is null and void.

K. That, | will cooperate fully with Lender in obtaining any title endorsement(s), or similar itle
insurance product(s), andfor subordination agreement{s) tnat are necessary or required
by the Lender's procedures to ensure that the modified (miwrtgage Loan is in first lien
position and/or is fully enforceable upon modification and that if ‘under any circumstance
and not withstanding anything else to the contrary in this Agreem.ent, .the Lender does not
receive such title endorsement(s), title insurance product(s) .ndfor subordination
agreement(s), then the terms of this Agreement will not become’ effective on the
Mcedification Effective Date and the Agreement will be null and void.

L. That, if any foreclosure action against me is dismissed as a result of entering into this
Agreement, | will remain liable for and bear my own attomey fees and costs ircanzd in
connection with such action, if permitted by applicable law.

M. That | will execute such other documents as may be reasonably necessary to either (i)
consummate the terms and conditions of this Agreement; or (i) correct the terms and
conditions of this Agreement if an error is detected after execution of this Agreement. |
understand that either a corrected Agreement or a letter agreement containing the
correction will be provided to me for my signature. At Lender’s option, this Agreement will

91003004v24.1
Rev. 10/16
Version 03_22_ 2024 11_11_23 {page 5 of 9)

itttk




2409924321 Page. 6 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan Number 5000001395

be void and of no legal effect upen notice of such eror. If | elect not to sign any such
corrective documentation, the terms of the original Loan Documents shall continue in full
force and effect, such terms will not be modified by this Agreement, and | will not be
eligible for a modification.

That if any document related to the Loan Documents and/or this Agreement is lost,
misplaced, misstated, inaccurately reflects the true and correct terms and conditions of
the Loan as modified, or is otherwise missing, I will comply with the Lender's request to
execute, acknowledge, initial and deliver to the Lender any documentation the Lender
rleems necessary. All documents the Lender requests of me under this Section 4.N. shall
Le referred to as “Documents”. | agree to deliver the Documents within fen (10) days after
| recaive the Lender's written request for such replacement.

If | have Sengranted a discharge in bankruptcy with respect to the Original Note and Security

Instrument ‘pnzi to the execution of this Agreement nothing in this Agreement shall be
construed fo be ar. attempt to collect any discharged debt against me perscnally or an attempt
to revive personas hability. However, | acknowledge that Lender retains certain rights, including
but not limited to the right-to foreclose its lien evidenced by the Security Instrument under
appropriate circumstances. The parties agree that the consideration for this Agreement is
Lender’s forbearance from presantly exercising its rights and pursuing its remedies under the
Security Instrument as a resuit ot my default thereunder.

(SIGNATURES CONTINUE ON FOLLOWING PAGES)

91003004v24.1

Rev. 16/16

Version 03_22 2024 11_11_23 (page € of §)

R R e



2409924321 Page: 7 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

In Witness Whereof, the Borrower{s) have executed this agreement.

Borrower - TAVARES GORDON
State of ILLINGIS )
3 )
County of (_ U_rilL )
Enter County 11e'e
This_ instrument was aclnowvledged before

Loan Number 5000001395

]

Date: HI l /,Zb/

1% peeic Qoay

by TAVARES GZ/RDON.

CJCJ

Wiaiu N
Ncuir\j B 'h“.:T

Wy Cotmitn 5 =

91003004v24.1
Rev. 10/16
Version 03_22 2024 11_11_23

ittt ety |l

Signature of Nntafy Public

My Commission expires: f CQ L&_B / &D R.‘S

{page 7 of 8)



2409924321 Page: 8 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan Number 5000001395

In Witness Whereof, the Lender has executed this Agreement.

Lender

LOANDEPOT.COMLLC

By:

Printed Name: - .
~ahmidha Sikdar

, /ire Pragident
Title:

APRU'S 2024

Date:

91003004v24.1
Rev. 10/16
Version 03 22 2024_11_11_23 (page 8 of 9)

Lt e




2409924321 Page: 9 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan Number 5000001395
State of MICHIGAN
County of OAKLAND ,
rahmidha Sikdar
Acknowledged by , Yice President of loandepot.com
LLC A [%E\?{VARE. LLC before me on the _ & day of ’ /- .

Signature[ i;;,d Q ﬂ% g j

Printed name  Delana Reaves -

Notary public/ State of MICHIGAN, Countyof _ MACOMB

My commission exj)i<s DEC 17 2026

Acting in the County of OAKLAND

DELANA REAVES
Notery Fublic, Slate Of Michigen
County of Macamb
My Commission Explres Dec. 17, 2026
1-Acting in the County of

. - 4

91003004v24
Rev. 10/16
Version 03_22 2024 11_11 23 (page 9 of 9}

ittt gkl |




